

The Masgutova Foundation MGS Scholarship Selection Process and Guidelines:

The Masgutova Foundation's vision is to advance the best practices of NeuroReflex Integration, Neurodevelopment knowledge, and Neuromodulation, fostering the full development of human potential worldwide. As part of its charitable and educational purpose, it is providing scholarship(s) in the form of direct tuition reduction to the Masgutova Graduate School of NeuroDevelopmental Sciences. The scholarships will be awarded to students while achieving their master's degree through the Masgutova Graduate School of NeuroDevelopmental Sciences. Total Scholarship allocations per student are dependent on funds available through the Masgutova Foundation for the academic period for which the student is applying.

Eligibility

To be eligible for the Masgutova Foundation Scholarship applicants must:

- 1. Have been provisionally accepted to the Masgutova Graduate School of NeuroDevelopmental Sciences.
- 2. Maintain a cumulative Grade Point Average (GPA) of 3.0 or more.
- 3. Submit completed application and 2 Letters of Recommendation by requested date.
- 4. Believe in and be committed to the vision of the Masgutova Foundation.
- 5. Commit to completing all courses to receive the Master's of NeuroDevelopmental Sciences through the Masgutova Graduate School within 2 years time from the start date of the scholarship or completion of degree whichever comes first.
- 6. Demonstrate a financial need to support the student maintaining the above criteria.

Process of Application Review

1. All provisionally accepted students who wish to be considered for a scholarship must complete and submit the application by email no later than April 25, 2023, for the Summer semester to, scholarships@masgutovafoundation.org. Additionally, two letters of recommendation must also be received directly from your references to scholarships@masgutovafoundation.org by the same day and time deadline. The Committee shall notify all students of receipt of their application and letters of recommendation within 2 business days after they are received. The Masgutova Foundation strongly recommends that all applicants complete their application and follow up with their references in advance of this deadline. The student is responsible for confirming receipt of all materials by deadline with the Committee.

- 2. The Masgutova Scholarship Committee shall compile all applications. After reviewing the applications, the Committee will schedule follow up video or phone meetings, as needed. The Scholarship Committee will analyze each application based upon the student's academic ability, commitment to helping realize the vision of the organization, student's financial need, and overall ability to succeed in the program. The Committee will make recommendations to the Masgutova Foundation Board who will make the final decision as to the final funding amounts and recipients.
- 3. Students who receive a scholarship will be notified prior to the tuition payment deadline for each applicant awarded scholarship monies
- 4. Once the student agrees to receive the scholarship, the Masgutova Foundation will notify the Graduate School to directly reduce the tuition. The Graduate School will provide the student with an updated tuition statement to be due for the semester. Scholarships are only tuition reduction and do not include additional fees and textbooks.

Number of Awards and Amounts:

- 1. Number of awards and amounts will be determined each enrollment period and will be based on funds available at the time of enrollment.
- 2. Each recipient must maintain the achievement levels on a semester/annual basis to continue to receive their scholarship if applicable.

Judgment Criteria:

Applications will be reviewed by the Masgutova Scholarship Committee and applicants will be chosen based on the following criteria and point allocation.

Total Possible Points		100 points	
4.	Commitment to maintain the standards of the program	25 points	
3.	Financial Need	25 points	
2.	Commitment to vision of Masgutova Foundation	25 points	
1.	Academic Ability based upon prior transcripts and GPA	25 points	

Scholarship Committee:

The Committee is made up of community members who are knowledgeable about higher education, student success, the Masgutova Method and/or NeuroReflex Development. The Committee members are appointed by the Masgutova Foundation Board of Directors on an annual basis. The Scholarship Committee and the Board of Directors shall review the scholarship criteria annually and provide notice to students of its availability to all students who

are accepted to MGS. The Scholarship has been designed to be both objective and non-discriminatory and welcomes feedback to the process which will be considered at the Committee policies annual review. If any such member of the Committee or the Board is a related person to the applicant, they will not participate in the committee and will not vote on the matter.

Restrictions:

The Masgutova Scholarship Award can only be used towards tuition for the Masgutova Graduate School. The scholarship will be discontinued if the student does not maintain the academic requirements listed in the eligibility section above.

Questions:

Please call (800) 643-7307 for any questions regarding your application or email questions to scholarships@masgutovafoundation.org.